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Honorable William E. Shinn, Jr.

Morgan County Attorney

Harris, Caddell & Shanks, P.C.

P. O. Box 2688

Decatur, AL 35602-2688

Bailiffs – Supplements – Compensation - Counties

Morgan County has no authority to supplement the salaries of bailiffs under the general laws of the State.

Dear Mr. Shinn:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Commission.

QUESTION


Does state law generally authorize Morgan County to pay compensation to bailiffs who are employed by the state judicial system?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Morgan County has no authority to supplement the salaries of bail​iffs under the general laws of the State, nor under any local laws pertain​ing to Morgan County, as was the subject of a recent opinion of the Attor​ney General dated December 16, 1999, A. G. No. 2000-047.


Bailiffs are state employees who are employed by and serving at the pleasure of the circuit judge in whose court they serve.  ALA. CODE § 12-17-310.  The compensation of bailiffs is set by the Administrative Director of Courts upon the recommendation of the presiding circuit judge.  ALA. CODE § 12-17-311 (1995).  Having reviewed the use of the term “bailiff” throughout the Code of Alabama, and the annotations thereto, the Attorney General is of the opinion that no general law authorizes the payment of a salary supplement to bailiffs by counties.


The Alabama Supreme Court considered the payment of additional compensation or allowance to bailiffs by a county in the case of Jefferson County v. Capanes, 179 So. 637 (Ala. 1938), in which the issue before the Court was the authority of Jefferson County to pay for meals consumed by bailiffs while supervising juries who were kept together by order of the trial judge.  The Court held:


Whatever may be the inherent powers of the courts in other jurisdictions, it is well settled in this state that public officers are entitled to only such fees and costs as are expressly author​ized.  Mobile County v. Williams, Judge, 180 Ala. 639, 61 So. 963, and cases there cited, as well as section 7255 of the Code of 1923.  The feed of the bailiff may not be a fee or cost, strictly speaking, but it is an allowance to him in addition to his regular compensation, and to be entitled to same there must be express statutory authority therefor.

Id. at 637.


The Court’s holding in Capanes should not be construed as limited in operation to meals or similar non-monetary benefits given to bailiffs rather than compensation generally.  Indeed, the Alabama Supreme Court cited Capanes in a dispute between the Circuit Court of Morgan County and the Morgan County Commission over setting the salaries of judicial secretaries.  See Morgan County Commission v. Powell, 293 So. 2d 830 (Ala. 1974).


There is no express statutory authority whereby Morgan County can pay a salary supplement to bailiffs employed by the Circuit Court of Morgan County.

CONCLUSION


Morgan County has no authority to supplement the salaries of bail​iffs under the general laws of the State.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jack W. Wallace, Jr., Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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